Appendix Al

2000 CENSUS COUNTS by EXISTING (1991) CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT
As Adopted by Chapter 4 of the 2nd Special Session October 23, 1991 AND
TOTAL POPULATION by SINGLE RACE ALONE, HISPANIC ORIGIN

Summary Report

Ideal Congressional District Population 1990: 597,683
Ideal Congressional District Population 2000: 662,061

Native
American Hawaiian
Black or Indian & & Othel Some Population
1991 Total Total African Alaska Pacific Other of Two Hispanic
Congressional  Population Population White American Native Asian Islande Race or More or Latino
District 2000 One Race  Alone Alone Alone Alone Alone Alone Races (any Race)
Maryland 5,296,486 5,192,899 3,391,308 1,477,411 15,423 210,929 2,303 95,525 103,587 227,916
01 681,244 672,294 552,364 102,609 1,834 10,024 304 5,159 8,950 14,741
02 652,826 644,472 569,524 53,822 1,782 15,554 284 3,506 8,354 10,848
03 645,443 632,663 428,822 173,393 2,052 20,840 245 7,311 12,780 18,223
04 648,708 628,917 143,209 419,926 2,199 31,562 358 31,663 19,791 65,059
05 715,066 699,253 449,761 208,061 2,955 26,119 392 11,965 15,813 27,930
06 723,189 714,615 646,833 44,111 1,425 17,948 212 4,086 8,574 11,773
07 539,460 532,018 115,092 402,445 1,282 10,584 198 2,417 7,442 6,980
08 690,550 668,667 485,703 73,044 1,894 78,298 310 29,418 21,883 72,362

Note:  The district totals include minor corrections in the assignment of census tabulation blocks to voting districts (precincts).
The corrections to the P.L.94-171 U.S. Bureau of the Census file were made by Md. Dept. of Planning.

Important: The 2000 Population for Congressional Districts is derived based on the assignment of voting districts (precincts) to congressional districts as
provided by Local Boards of Elections. In a few instances voting districts may not conform exactly to the congressional district boundaries
as adopted in 1991. In those instances the closest alternative census feature is used to define the voting district boundary.

Source: Census 2000 P.L. 94-171 Redistricting Data (Maryland) prepared by the Bureau of the Census with minor corrections by the Md. Dept. of Planning.

Prepared by Maryland Department of Planning, April 15, 2001.
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Appendix A2

2000 CENSUS TOTAL POPULATION COUNTS by existing 1991 CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT.
(As Adopted by Chapter 4 of the 2nd Special Session October 23, 1991 ).

Variance from Ideal District Population

Ideal Congressional District Population 1990: 597,683
Ideal Congressional District Population 2000: 662,061

2000
Ideal Variance from Ideal
1991 Total Congressional District Population
Congres: Population District Absolute Percent
District 2000 Population Deviation Deviation
Maryland 5,296,486 662,061
01 681,244 662,061 19,183 2.9%
02 652,826 662,061 (9,235) -1.4%
03 645,443 662,061 (16,618) -2.5%
04 648,708 662,061 (13,353) -2.0%
05 715,066 662,061 53,005 8.0%
06 723,189 662,061 61,128 9.2%
07 539,460 662,061 (122,601) -18.5%
08 690,550 662,061 28,489 4.3%

Definition: The "ideal" district population is equal to the total state population divided by the total number of districts.
"Absolute deviation" is the degree by which a single district's population varies from the "ideal" population.
This difference is expressed as a plus or minus number, meaning that the district's population exceeds or
falls short of the "ideal" by that number of people. The percent deviation is the percent, plus or minus, that
the district's actual population deviates from the "ideal" population.

Note:  The district totals include minor corrections in the assignment of census tabulation blocks to voting districts
(precincts). The corrections to the P.L.94-171 U.S. Bureau of the Census file were made by Maryland
Department of Planning.

Important: The 2000 Population for Congressional Districts is derived based on the assignment of vVoting districts
(precincts) to congressional districts as provided by Local Boards of Elections. In a few instances voting
districts may not conform exactly to the congressional district boundaries as adopted in 1991.
In those instances the closest alternative census feature is used to define the voting district boundary.

Source: Census 2000 P.L. 94-171 Redistricting Data (Maryland) prepared by the Bureau of the Census with minor
corrections by the Maryland Department of Planning.

Prepared by Maryland Department of Planning, April 15, 2001. Page 92



Appendix A3

2000 CENSUS COUNTS by EXISTING (1991) CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT,
(As Adopted by Chapter 4 of the 2nd Special Session October 23, 1991)
TOTAL POPULATION by SINGLE RACE ALONE, HISPANIC ORIGIN and

Variance from ldeal

Ideal Congressional District Population 1990: 597,683
Ideal Congressional District Population 2000: 662,061

American
Black or Indian &
1991 Total Total African Alaska
Congressional Population Population White American Native  Asian
District 2000 One Race Alone Alone Alone Alone
Maryland 5,296,486 5,192,899 3,391,308 1,477,411 15,423 210,929
01 681,244 672,294 552,364 102,609 1,834 10,024
02 652,826 644,472 569,524 53,822 1,782 15,554
03 645,443 632,663 428,822 173,393 2,052 20,840
04 648,708 628,917 143,209 419,926 2,199 31,562
05 715,066 699,253 449,761 208,061 2,955 26,119
06 723,189 714,615 646,833 44,111 1,425 17,948
07 539,460 532,018 115,092 402,445 1,282 10,584
08 690,550 668,667 485,703 73,044 1,894 78,298

Native

Hawaiian

& Other Some

Pacific Other

Islander Race

Alone Alone

2,303 95,525

304 5,159
284 3,506
245 7,311
358 31,663
392 11,965
212 4,086
198 2,417
310 29,418

2000

Population Ideal Variance from Ideal

of Two Hispanic Congressional District Population
or More or Latino District Absolute Percent
Races (any Race Population Deviation Deviation

103,587 227,916 662,061

8,950 14,741 662,061 19,183 2.9%
8,354 10,848 662,061 (9,235) -1.4%
12,780 18,223 662,061 (16,618) -2.5%
19,791 65,059 662,061 (13,353) -2.0%
15,813 27,930 662,061 53,005 8.0%
8,574 11,773 662,061 61,128 9.2%
7,442 6,980 662,061 (122,601) -18.5%
21,883 72,362 662,061 28,489 4.3%

Definition: The "ideal" district population is equal to the total state population divided by the total number of districts."Absolute deviation" is the degree by which a single

district's population varies from the "ideal" population.

This difference is expressed as a plus or minus number, meaning that the district's population exceeds or falls short of the "ideal" by that number of people.
The percent deviation is the percent, plus or minus, that the district's actual population deviates from the "ideal" population.

Note:  The district totals include minor corrections in the assignment of census tabulation blocks to voting districts (precincts).

The corrections to the P.L.94-171 U.S. Bureau of the Census file were made by Md.

Dept. of Planning.

Important: The 2000 Population for Congressional Districts is derived based on the assignment of voting districts (precincts) to congressional districts as provided by

Local Boards of Elections.

In a few instances voting districts may not conform exactly to the congressional district boundaries as adopted in 1991.
In those instances the closest alternative census feature is used to define the voting district boundary.

Source: Census 2000 P.L. 94-171 Redistricting Data (Maryland) prepared by the Bureau of the Census with minor corrections by the Maryland Department of Planning.

Prepared by Maryland Department of Planning, April 15, 2001.
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Appendex B1

2000 CENSUS COUNTS by EXISTING (1992) LEGISLATIVE DISTRICT,
(As Approved by the Federal Court, April 5th, 1994 ).
TOTAL POPULATION by SINGLE RACE ALONE and HISPANIC ORIGIN

Summary Report

Ideal Legislative District Population 1990: 101,733
Ideal Legislative District Population 2000: 112,691 (Senatorial, at large Delegate)
75,127 (Two member Delegate)

37,564 (Single member Delegate)

1992
Legislative
District

Maryland
Legislative District 01
Subdistrict 01A
Subdistrict 01B
Subdistrict 01C
Legislative District 02
Subdistrict 02A
Subdistrict 02B
Subdistrict 02C
Legislative District 03
Legislative District 04
Subdistrict 04A
Subdistrict 04B
Legislative District 05
Legislative District 06
Legislative District 07
Legislative District 08
Legislative District 09
Subdistrict 09A
Subdistrict 09B
Legislative District 10
Legislative District 11
Legislative District 12
Subdistrict 12A

Total
Population
2000

5,296,486
104,776
35,676
34,270
34,830
109,294
34,475
38,214
36,605
120,353
126,556
87,645
38,911
121,894
95,542
97,201
105,397
113,722
76,399
37,323
104,363
133,924
122,336
80,304

Total

Population White

One Race Alone
5,192,899 3,391,308
104,107 99,198
35,548 35,268
34,025 32,866
34,534 31,064
108,094 96,600
34,215 33,250
37,943 31,893
35,936 31,457
118,367 103,690
125,280 120,307
86,661 83,007
38,619 37,300
121,005 116,582
94,175 78,918
96,075 82,063
103,990 87,327
112,457 100,705
75,605 68,983
36,852 31,722
102,395 17,844
131,936 99,712
119,891 93,494
78,918 64,130

Black or
African
American
Alone

1,477,411
4,134
144
822
3,168
9,927
577
5,629
3,721
10,142
3,294
2,378
916
2,746
13,229
11,891
11,725
6,626
3,202
3,424
81,568
25,052
18,150

10,199
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American

Indian &
Alaska
Native
Alone

15,423
136
31
a7
58
173
35
48
90
290
249
171
78
261
426
390
178
154
114
40
276
215
290
195

Asian
Alone

210,929
447
66
197
184
848
251
248
349
2,640
968
765
203
997
948
1,237
4,248
4,463
3,016
1,447
2,011
5,791
6,631
3,676

Native
Hawaiian
& Other Some
Pacific Other
Islande Race
Alone Alone
2,303 95,525
26 166
9 30
11 82
6 54
50 496
20 82
15 110
15 304
45 1,560
22 440
19 321
3 119
27 392
31 623
52 442
35 477
18 491
10 280
8 211
28 668
41 1,125
34 1,292
24 694

Population
of Two Hispanic
or More  or Latino
Races (any Race)
103,587 227,916
669 702
128 143
245 227
296 332
1,200 1,262
260 287
271 328
669 647
1,986 3,638
1,276 1,616
984 1,222
292 394
889 1,207
1,367 1,642
1,126 1,378
1,407 1,660
1,265 1,876
794 1,069
471 807
1,968 1,739
1,988 3,212
2,445 3,240
1,386 1,708



1992
Legislative
District

Subdistrict 12B
Legislative District 13
Subdistrict 13A
Subdistrict 13B
Legislative District 14
Subdistrict 14A
Subdistrict 14B
Legislative District 15
Legislative District 16
Legislative District 17
Legislative District 18
Legislative District 19
Legislative District 20
Legislative District 21
Legislative District 22
Subdistrict 22A
Subdistrict 22B
Legislative District 23
Legislative District 24
Legislative District 25
Legislative District 26
Legislative District 27
Subdistrict 27A
Subdistrict 27B
Legislative District 28
Legislative District 29
Subdistrict 29A
Subdistrict 29B
Subdistrict 29C
Legislative District 30
Legislative District 31
Legislative District 32
Legislative District 33
Legislative District 34
Legislative District 35
Subdistrict 35A
Subdistrict 35B

Total
Population
2000

42,032
123,587
82,134
41,453
139,760
41,759
98,001
132,024
106,538
120,167
107,732
114,255
116,329
114,674
110,374
76,355
34,019
128,437
113,334
109,947
107,772
137,172
94,856
42,316
120,546
132,251
38,945
40,778
52,528
119,023
113,100
116,820
126,920
129,038
122,155
84,136
38,019

Total
Population
One Race

40,973
120,031
79,939
40,092
137,078
40,600
96,478
128,846
104,288
115,673
103,213
110,300
110,928
110,260
106,438
73,356
33,082
125,132
110,728
107,899
105,798
134,667
92,913
41,754
118,036
130,218
38,464
39,954
51,800
117,238
111,683
114,286
124,566
126,502
121,203
83,510
37,693

White
Alone

29,364
78,688
57,022
21,666
105,323
25,274
80,049
98,516
90,904
76,363
68,452
71,902
47,956
53,047
32,851
26,856
5,995
56,275
10,367
11,867
12,548
65,821
28,985
36,836
82,587
108,211
33,912
31,063
43,236
96,909
100,948
83,070
104,713
103,988
116,927
80,547
36,380

Black or
African
American
Alone

7,951
30,420
16,081
14,339
15,476

8,861

6,615

9,437

3,175
14,137
16,294
19,753
39,037
38,694
58,098
33,547
24,551
59,673
95,589
93,525
87,567
64,811
60,473

4,338
31,411
18,734

3,939

7,345

7,450
17,081

8,123
24,767
15,161
18,244

2,753

1,872

881
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American

Indian

&

Alaska

Native
Alone

95
373
231
142
310
118
192
243
160
444
383
306
437
465
447
346
101
371
358
335
298
599
469
130
907
419
124
135
160
226
412
392
387
336
281
152
129

Asian
Alone

2,955
8,277
5,384
2,893
14,573
5,548
9,025
18,796
8,851
16,766
8,826
12,051
13,129
8,433
4,776
3,931
845
6,966
1,455
1,234
4,370
2,589
2,272
317
2,192
1,961
342
1,047
572
1,702
1,644
4,642
3,167
2,509
928
755
173

Native
Hawaiian
& Other Some

Pacific Other
Islande Race

Alone Alone

10 598
90 2,183
34 1,187
56 996
30 1,366
3 796
27 570
48 1,806
47 1,151
54 7,909
48 9,210
83 6,205
66 10,303
72 9,549
86 10,180
63 8,613
23 1,567
48 1,799
41 2,918
39 899
83 932
42 805
33 681
9 124
70 869
86 807
25 122
34 330
27 355
50 1,270
66 490
91 1,324
96 1,042
119 1,306
23 291
10 174
13 117

Population
of Two Hispanic
or More or Latino
Races (any Race)
1,059 1,532
3,556 5,577
2,195 3,152
1,361 2,425
2,682 4,241
1,159 2,212
1,523 2,029
3,178 6,794
2,250 5,728
4,494 18,713
4,519 19,706
3,955 13,597
5,401 19,679
4,414 21,405
3,936 18,757
2,999 15,730
937 3,027
3,305 4,436
2,606 5,430
2,048 2,322
1,974 2,170
2,505 2,305
1,943 1,835
562 470
2,510 2,722
2,033 2,520
481 434
824 1,015
728 1,071
1,785 4,085
1,417 1,646
2,534 3,521
2,354 3,515
2,536 3,332
952 1,172
626 777
326 395



1992
Legislative
District

Legislative District 36
Legislative District 37
Subdistrict 37A
Subdistrict 37B
Legislative District 38
Legislative District 39
Legislative District 40
Legislative District 41
Legislative District 42
Legislative District 43
Legislative District 44
Legislative District 45
Legislative District 46
Legislative District 47
Subdistrict 47A
Subdistrict 47B

Note:

Total
Population
2000

120,732
116,587
35,566
81,021
120,565
121,322
81,928
83,792
98,196
94,358
78,271
79,173
88,399
95,850
61,033
34,817

Total
Population
One Race

119,328
115,283
35,047
80,236
119,192
116,591
81,009
82,784
96,630
92,940
77,368
78,350
86,240
94,401
60,199
34,202

White
Alone

106,352
82,837
16,026
66,811
92,633
77,844

7,435

8,479
74,203
26,890
13,478

9,906
58,271
58,307
35,534
22,773

Black or
African
American
Alone

10,807
30,357
18,351
12,006
24,161
18,841
72,180
73,396
17,133
64,310
61,764
67,476
23,970
32,572
23,167

9,405

American

Indian

&

Alaska

Native
Alone

323
261

74
187
288
393
157
208
142
216
205
172
821
310
226

84

Asian
Alone

812
992
315
677
1,462
13,857
947
442
4,394
1,014
1,592
537
1,278
2,536
865
1,671

The corrections to the P.L.94-171 U.S. Bureau of the Census file were made by Md. Dept. of Planning.

Native
Hawaiian

& Other Some
Pacific Other
Islande Race
Alone Alone

34
58

8
50
21
62

32
31

26
20
30
44
28
16

The district totals include minor corrections in the assignment of census tabulation blocks to voting districts (precincts).

1,000
778
273
505
627
5,594
256
227
727
486
303
239
1,870
632
379
253

Population
of Two Hispanic
or More or Latino
Races (any Race)
1,404 2,485
1,304 2,121
519 861
785 1,260
1,373 1,856
4,731 12,813
919 850
1,008 674
1,566 1,894
1,418 1,159
903 928
823 665
2,159 4,240
1,449 1,686
834 1,011
615 675

Important: The 2000 Population for Legislative Districts is derived based on the assignment of voting districts (precincts) to legislative districts as provided

by Local Board of Elections. In few instances voting districts may not conform exactly to The legislative district boundaries as

approved in 1994. In those instances the closest alternative census features is used to define the voting district boundary.

Source:

Prepared by Maryland Department of Planning, April 15th, 2001.

Page 97

Census 2000 P.L. 94-171 Redistricting Data (Maryland) prepared by the Bureau of the Census with minor corrections by the Md.Dept. of Planning.



Appendex B2

2000 CENSUS POPULATION COUNTS by existing 1992 LEGISLATIVE DISTRICT.
(As Approved by the Federal Court, April 5th, 1994).

Variance from Ideal

Ideal Legislative District Population 1990: 101,733

Ideal Legislative District Population 2000: 112,691 (Senatorial, at large Delegate)
75,127 (Two member Delegate)
37,564 (Single member Delegate)

2000
Ideal Variance from Ideal
1992 Total Legislative District Population
Legislative Population District
District 2000 Population  Absolute Percent
Maryland 5,296,486 112,691
Legislative District 01 104,776 112,691 (7,915) -7.0%
Subdistrict 01A 35,676 37,564 (1,888) -5.0%
Subdistrict 01B 34,270 37,564 (3,294) -8.8%
Subdistrict 01C 34,830 37,564 (2,734) -7.3%
Legislative District 02 109,294 112,691 (3,397) -3.0%
Subdistrict 02A 34,475 37,564 (3,089) -8.2%
Subdistrict 02B 38,214 37,564 650 1.7%
Subdistrict 02C 36,605 37,564 (959) -2.6%
Legislative District 03 120,353 112,691 7,662 6.8%
Legislative District 04 126,556 112,691 13,865 12.3%
Subdistrict 04A 87,645 75,127 12,518 16.7%
Subdistrict 04B 38,911 37,564 1,347 3.6%
Legislative District 05 121,894 112,691 9,203 8.2%
Legislative District 06 95,542 112,691 (17,149) -15.2%
Legislative District 07 97,201 112,691 (15,490) -13.7%
Legislative District 08 105,397 112,691 (7,294) -6.5%
Legislative District 09 113,722 112,691 1,031 0.9%
Subdistrict 09A 76,399 75,127 1,272 1.7%
Subdistrict 09B 37,323 37,564 (241) -0.6%
Legislative District 10 104,363 112,691 (8,328) -7.4%
Legislative District 11 133,924 112,691 21,233 18.8%
Legislative District 12 122,336 112,691 9,645 8.6%
Subdistrict 12A 80,304 75,127 5,177 6.9%
Subdistrict 12B 42,032 37,564 4,468 11.9%
Legislative District 13 123,587 112,691 10,896 9.7%
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2000

Ideal Variance from Ideal
1992 Total Legislative District Population
Legislative Population District
District 2000 Population  Absolute Percent
Subdistrict 13A 82,134 75,127 7,007 9.3%
Subdistrict 13B 41,453 37,564 3,889 10.4%
Legislative District 14 139,760 112,691 27,069 24.0%
Subdistrict 14A 41,759 37,564 4,195 11.2%
Subdistrict 14B 98,001 75,127 22,874 30.4%
Legislative District 15 132,024 112,691 19,333 17.2%
Legislative District 16 106,538 112,691 (6,153) -5.5%
Legislative District 17 120,167 112,691 7,476 6.6%
Legislative District 18 107,732 112,691 (4,959) -4.4%
Legislative District 19 114,255 112,691 1,564 1.4%
Legislative District 20 116,329 112,691 3,638 3.2%
Legislative District 21 114,674 112,691 1,983 1.8%
Legislative District 22 110,374 112,691 (2,317) -2.1%
Subdistrict 22A 76,355 75,127 1,228 1.6%
Subdistrict 22B 34,019 37,564 (3,545) -9.4%
Legislative District 23 128,437 112,691 15,746 14.0%
Legislative District 24 113,334 112,691 643 0.6%
Legislative District 25 109,947 112,691 (2,744) -2.4%
Legislative District 26 107,772 112,691 (4,919) -4.4%
Legislative District 27 137,172 112,691 24,481 21.7%
Subdistrict 27A 94,856 75,127 19,729 26.3%
Subdistrict 27B 42,316 37,564 4,752 12.7%
Legislative District 28 120,546 112,691 7,855 7.0%
Legislative District 29 132,251 112,691 19,560 17.4%
Subdistrict 29A 38,945 37,564 1,381 3.7%
Subdistrict 29B 40,778 37,564 3,214 8.6%
Subdistrict 29C 52,528 37,564 14,964 39.8%
Legislative District 30 119,023 112,691 6,332 5.6%
Legislative District 31 113,100 112,691 409 0.4%
Legislative District 32 116,820 112,691 4,129 3.7%
Legislative District 33 126,920 112,691 14,229 12.6%
Legislative District 34 129,038 112,691 16,347 14.5%
Legislative District 35 122,155 112,691 9,464 8.4%
Subdistrict 35A 84,136 75,127 9,009 12.0%
Subdistrict 35B 38,019 37,564 455 1.2%
Legislative District 36 120,732 112,691 8,041 7.1%
Legislative District 37 116,587 112,691 3,896 3.5%
Subdistrict 37A 35,566 37,564 (1,998) -5.3%
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2000

Ideal Variance from Ideal
1992 Total Legislative District Population
Legislative Population District
District 2000 Population  Absolute Percent
Subdistrict 37B 81,021 75,127 5,894 7.8%
Legislative District 38 120,565 112,691 7,874 7.0%
Legislative District 39 121,322 112,691 8,631 7.7%
Legislative District 40 81,928 112,691 (30,763) -27.3%
Legislative District 41 83,792 112,691 (28,899) -25.6%
Legislative District 42 98,196 112,691 (14,495) -12.9%
Legislative District 43 94,358 112,691 (18,333) -16.3%
Legislative District 44 78,271 112,691 (34,420) -30.5%
Legislative District 45 79,173 112,691 (33,518) -29.7%
Legislative District 46 88,399 112,691 (24,292) -21.6%
Legislative District 47 95,850 112,691 (16,841) -14.9%
Subdistrict 47A 61,033 75,127 (14,094) -18.8%
Subdistrict 47B 34,817 37,564 (2,747) -7.3%

Definition:The "ideal" district population is equal to the total state population divided by the total
number of districts. "Absolute deviation” is the degree by which a single district's
population varies from the "ideal” population. This difference is expressed as a plus
or minus number, meaning that the district's population exceeds or falls short of the
"ideal" by that number of people. The percent deviation is the percent, plus or minus,
that the district's actual population deviates from the "ideal" population.

Note:  The district totals include minor corrections in the assignment of census tabulation
blocks to voting districts (precincts). The corrections to the P.L.94-171 U.S. Bureau
of the Census file were made by Md. Dept. of Planning.

Important: The 2000 Population for Legislativel Districts is derived based on the assignment of
voting districts (precincts) to legislative districts as provided by Local Boards of
Elections. In a few instances voting districts may not conform exactly to the
legislative district boundaries as adopted in 1991. In those instances the closest
alternative census feature is used to define the voting district boundary.

Source: Census 2000 P.L. 94-171 Redistricting Data (Maryland) prepared by the Bureau of
the Census with minor corrections by the Maryland Department of Planning.

Prepared by Maryland Department of Planning, April 15, 2001.
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2000 CENSUS COUNTS by EXISTING (1992) LEGISLATIVE DISTRICT, As Approved by the Federal Court, April 5th, 1994 AND

Appendex B3

TOTAL POPULATION by SINGLE RACE ALONE and HISPANIC ORIGIN
Variance from Ideal

Ideal Legislative District Population 1990: 101,733
Ideal Legislative District Population 2000: 112,691 (Senatorial, at large Delegate)

1992
Legislative
District

Maryland
Legislative District 01
Subdistrict 01A
Subdistrict 01B
Subdistrict 01C
Legislative District 02
Subdistrict 02A
Subdistrict 02B
Subdistrict 02C
Legislative District 03
Legislative District 04
Subdistrict 04A
Subdistrict 04B
Legislative District 05
Legislative District 06
Legislative District 07
Legislative District 08
Legislative District 09
Subdistrict 09A
Subdistrict 09B
Legislative District 10
Legislative District 11
Legislative District 12
Subdistrict 12A
Subdistrict 12B

75,127 (Two member Delegate)
37,564 (Single member Delegate)

American
Black or Indian &
Total Total African Alaska
Population Population White American Native Asian
2000 One Race Alone Alone Alone Alone

5,296,486 5,192,899 3,391,308 1,477,411 15,423 210,929

104,776 104,107 99,198 4,134 136 447
35,676 35,548 35,268 144 31 66
34,270 34,025 32,866 822 47 197
34,830 34,534 31,064 3,168 58 184
109,294 108,094 96,600 9,927 173 848
34,475 34,215 33,250 577 35 251
38,214 37,943 31,893 5,629 48 248
36,605 35,936 31,457 3,721 90 349
120,353 118,367 103,690 10,142 290 2,640
126,556 125,280 120,307 3,294 249 968
87,645 86,661 83,007 2,378 171 765
38,911 38,619 37,300 916 78 203
121,894 121,005 116,582 2,746 261 997
95,542 94,175 78,918 13,229 426 948
97,201 96,075 82,063 11,891 390 1,237
105,397 103,990 87,327 11,725 178 4,248
113,722 112,457 100,705 6,626 154 4,463
76,399 75,605 68,983 3,202 114 3,016
37,323 36,852 31,722 3,424 40 1,447
104,363 102,395 17,844 81,568 276 2,011
133,924 131,936 99,712 25,052 215 5,791
122,336 119,891 93,494 18,150 290 6,631
80,304 78,918 64,130 10,199 195 3,676
42,032 40,973 29,364 7,951 95 2,955
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Native
Hawaiian

& Other Some
Pacific Other
Islander Race

Alone Alone

2,303 95,525
26 166
9 30
11 82
6 54
50 496
20 82
15 110
15 304
45 1,560
22 440
19 321
3 119
27 392
31 623
52 442
35 477
18 491
10 280
8 211
28 668
41 1,125
34 1,292
24 694
10 598

2000
Ideal

Variance from ldeal

Legislative District Population

District

(any Race) Population Absolute Percent

Population
of Two Hispanic
or More or Latino
Races
103,587 227,916
669 702
128 143
245 227
296 332
1,200 1,262
260 287
271 328
669 647
1,986 3,638
1,276 1,616
984 1,222
292 394
889 1,207
1,367 1,642
1,126 1,378
1,407 1,660
1,265 1,876
794 1,069
471 807
1,968 1,739
1,988 3,212
2,445 3,240
1,386 1,708
1,059 1,532

112,691 (7,915)
37,564 (1,888)
37,564 (3,294)
37,564 (2,734)
112,691 (3,397)
37,564 (3,089)

37,564 650
37,564 (959)
112,691 7,662
112,691 13,865
75,127 12,518
37,564 1,347
112,691 9,203

112,691 (17,149)
112,691 (15,490)
112,691 (7,294)
112,691 1,031
75,127 1,272
37,564 (241)
112,691 (8,328)

112,691 21,233
112,691 9,645
75,127 5,177
37,564 4,468

-7.0%
-5.0%
-8.8%
-7.3%
-3.0%
-8.2%
1.7%
-2.6%
6.8%
12.3%
16.7%
3.6%
8.2%
-15.2%
-13.7%
-6.5%
0.9%
1.7%
-0.6%
-7.4%
18.8%
8.6%
6.9%
11.9%



1992
Legislative
District

Legislative District 13
Subdistrict 13A
Subdistrict 13B

Legislative District 14
Subdistrict 14A
Subdistrict 14B

Legislative District 15

Legislative District 16

Legislative District 17

Legislative District 18

Legislative District 19

Legislative District 20

Legislative District 21

Legislative District 22
Subdistrict 22A
Subdistrict 22B

Legislative District 23

Legislative District 24

Legislative District 25

Legislative District 26

Legislative District 27
Subdistrict 27A
Subdistrict 27B

Legislative District 28

Legislative District 29
Subdistrict 29A
Subdistrict 29B
Subdistrict 29C

Legislative District 30

Legislative District 31

Legislative District 32

Legislative District 33

Legislative District 34

Legislative District 35
Subdistrict 35A
Subdistrict 35B

Total
Population
2000

123,587
82,134
41,453

139,760
41,759
98,001

132,024

106,538

120,167

107,732

114,255

116,329

114,674

110,374
76,355
34,019

128,437

113,334

109,947

107,772

137,172
94,856
42,316

120,546

132,251
38,945
40,778
52,528

119,023

113,100

116,820

126,920

129,038

122,155
84,136
38,019

Total
Population White

One Race Alone
120,031 78,688
79,939 57,022
40,092 21,666
137,078 105,323
40,600 25,274
96,478 80,049
128,846 98,516
104,288 90,904
115,673 76,363
103,213 68,452
110,300 71,902
110,928 47,956
110,260 53,047
106,438 32,851
73,356 26,856
33,082 5,995
125,132 56,275
110,728 10,367
107,899 11,867
105,798 12,548
134,667 65,821
92,913 28,985
41,754 36,836
118,036 82,587
130,218 108,211
38,464 33,912
39,954 31,063
51,800 43,236
117,238 96,909
111,683 100,948
114,286 83,070
124,566 104,713
126,502 103,988
121,203 116,927
83,510 80,547
37,693 36,380

Black or
African
American
Alone

30,420
16,081
14,339
15,476
8,861
6,615
9,437
3,175
14,137
16,294
19,753
39,037
38,694
58,098
33,547
24,551
59,673
95,589
93,525
87,567
64,811
60,473
4,338
31,411
18,734
3,939
7,345
7,450
17,081
8,123
24,767
15,161
18,244
2,753
1,872
881

American
Indian &

Alaska
Native Asian

Alone Alone
373 8,277
231 5,384
142 2,893
310 14,573
118 5,548
192 9,025
243 18,796
160 8,851
444 16,766
383 8,826
306 12,051
437 13,129
465 8,433
447 4,776
346 3,931
101 845
371 6,966
358 1,455
335 1,234
298 4,370
599 2,589
469 2,272
130 317
907 2,192
419 1,961
124 342
135 1,047
160 572
226 1,702
412 1,644
392 4,642
387 3,167
336 2,509
281 928
152 755
129 173
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Native
Hawaiian
& Other Some

Pacific Other
Islander Race

Alone Alone
90 2,183
34 1,187
56 996
30 1,366

3 796
27 570
48 1,806
47 1,151
54 7,909
48 9,210
83 6,205
66 10,303
72 9,549
86 10,180
63 8,613
23 1,567
48 1,799
41 2,918
39 899
83 932
42 805
33 681

9 124
70 869
86 807
25 122
34 330
27 355
50 1,270
66 490
91 1,324
96 1,042

119 1,306
23 291
10 174
13 117

Population

of Two Hispanic
or More or Latino
Races

3,556 5,577
2,195 3,152
1,361 2,425
2,682 4,241
1,159 2,212
1,523 2,029
3,178 6,794
2,250 5,728
4,494 18,713
4,519 19,706
3,955 13,597
5,401 19,679
4,414 21,405
3,936 18,757
2,999 15,730

937 3,027
3,305 4,436
2,606 5,430
2,048 2,322
1,974 2,170
2,505 2,305
1,943 1,835

562 470
2,510 2,722
2,033 2,520

481 434

824 1,015

728 1,071
1,785 4,085
1,417 1,646
2,534 3,521
2,354 3,515
2,536 3,332

952 1,172

626 77

326 395

2000
Ideal

Variance from Ildeal

Legislative District Population

District

112,691 10,896
75,127 7,007
37,564 3,889

112,691 27,069
37,564 4,195
75,127 22,874

112,691 19,333

112,691 (6,153)
112,691 7,476
112,691 (4,959)

112,691 1,564
112,691 3,638
112,691 1,983

112,691 (2,317)
75,127 1,228
37,564 (3,545)

112,691 15,746

112,691 643

112,691 (2,744)

112,691 (4,919)

112,691 24,481
75,127 19,729
37,564 4,752
112,691 7,855
112,691 19,560
37,564 1,381
37,564 3,214
37,564 14,964
112,691 6,332
112,691 409
112,691 4,129
112,691 14,229
112,691 16,347
112,691 9,464
75,127 9,009
37,564 455

(any Race) Population Absolute Percent

9.7%
9.3%
10.4%
24.0%
11.2%
30.4%
17.2%
-5.5%
6.6%
-4.4%
1.4%
3.2%
1.8%
-2.1%
1.6%
-9.4%
14.0%
0.6%
-2.4%
-4.4%
21.7%
26.3%
12.7%
7.0%
17.4%
3.7%
8.6%
39.8%
5.6%
0.4%
3.7%
12.6%
14.5%
8.4%
12.0%
1.2%



Native

American Hawaiian 2000
Black or Indian & & Other Some Population Ideal Variance from Ideal
1992 Total Total African Alaska Pacific Other of Two Hispanic Legislative District Population
Legislative Population Population White American Native Asian Islander Race or More or Latino District
District 2000 One Race Alone Alone Alone Alone Alone Alone Races (any Race)Population Absolute Percent
Legislative District 36 120,732 119,328 106,352 10,807 323 812 34 1,000 1,404 2,485 112,691 8,041 7.1%
Legislative District 37 116,587 115,283 82,837 30,357 261 992 58 778 1,304 2,121 112,691 3,896 3.5%
Subdistrict 37A 35,566 35,047 16,026 18,351 74 315 8 273 519 861 37,564 (1,998) -5.3%
Subdistrict 37B 81,021 80,236 66,811 12,006 187 677 50 505 785 1,260 75,127 5,894 7.8%
Legislative District 38 120,565 119,192 92,633 24,161 288 1,462 21 627 1,373 1,856 112,691 7,874 7.0%
Legislative District 39 121,322 116,591 77,844 18,841 393 13,857 62 5594 4,731 12,813 112,691 8,631 7.7%
Legislative District 40 81,928 81,009 7,435 72,180 157 947 34 256 919 850 112,691 (30,763) -27.3%
Legislative District 41 83,792 82,784 8,479 73,396 208 442 32 227 1,008 674 112,691 (28,899) -25.6%
Legislative District 42 98,196 96,630 74,203 17,133 142 4,394 31 727 1,566 1,894 112,691 (14,495) -12.9%
Legislative District 43 94,358 92,940 26,890 64,310 216 1,014 24 486 1,418 1,159 112,691 (18,333) -16.3%
Legislative District 44 78,271 77,368 13,478 61,764 205 1,592 26 303 903 928 112,691 (34,420) -30.5%
Legislative District 45 79,173 78,350 9,906 67,476 172 537 20 239 823 665 112,691 (33,518) -29.7%
Legislative District 46 88,399 86,240 58,271 23,970 821 1,278 30 1,870 2,159 4,240 112,691 (24,292) -21.6%
Legislative District 47 95,850 94,401 58,307 32,572 310 2,536 44 632 1,449 1,686 112,691 (16,841) -14.9%
Subdistrict 47A 61,033 60,199 35,534 23,167 226 865 28 379 834 1,011 75,127 (14,094) -18.8%
Subdistrict 47B 34,817 34,202 22,773 9,405 84 1,671 16 253 615 675 37,564 (2,747) -7.3%

Definition: The "ideal" district population is equal to the total state population divided by the total number of districts. "Absolute deviation" is the degree by which a single district's
population varies from the "ideal" population.This difference is expressed as a plus or minus number, meaning that the district's population exceeds or falls short of the
"ideal" by that number of people. The percent deviation is the percent, plus or minus, that the district's actual population deviates from the "ideal" population.

Note: The district totals include minor corrections in the assignment of census tabulation blocks to voting districts (precincts).
The corrections to the P.L.94-171 U.S. Bureau of the Census file were made by Md. Dept. of Planning.

Important: The 2000 Population for Legislative Districts is derived based on the assignment of voting districts (precincts) to legislative districts as provided by Local Boards of Elections.
In few instances voting districts may not conform exactly to The legislative district boundaries as approved in 1994.
In those instances the closest alternative census features is used to define the voting district boundary.

Source:  Census 2000 P.L. 94-171 Redistricting Data (Maryland) prepared by the Bureau of the Census with minor corrections by Th Maryland Department of Planning.

Prepared by Maryland Department of Planning, April 15th, 2001.
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